Case: 11-1150 Document: 225 Page: 1 06/09/2011 311029 29

# 11-1150-cv(L), 11-1264-cv(CON)

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-V.-

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER

Defendants-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BURT NEUBORNE, INEZ MILHOLLAND PROFESSOR OF CIVIL LIBERTIES, NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS, URGING REVERSAL

BURT NEUBORNE
40 Washington Square South
New York, New York 10012
(212) 998-6172
Amicus Curiae

Case: 11-1150 Document: 225 Page: 2 06/09/2011 311029 29

PABLO FAJARDO MENDOZA, LUIS YANZA, FRENTE DE DEFENSA DE LA AMAZONIA, AKA AMAZON DEFENSE FRONT, SELVA VIVA SELVIVA CIA, LTDA, STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST, MARIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, CARLOS GREFA HUATATOCA, CATALINA ANTONIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, LIDIA ALEXANDRA AGUIN AGUINDA, PATRICIO ALBERTO CHIMBO YUMBO, CLIDE RAMIRO AGUINDA AGUNIDA, BEATRIZ MERCEDES GREFA TANGUILA, PATRICIO WILSON AGUINDA AGUNIDA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, FRANCISCO MATIAS ALVARADO YUMBO, FRANCISCO ALVARADO YUMBO, OLGA GLORIA GREFA CERDA, LORENZO JOSE ALVARADO YUMBO, NARCISA AIDA TANGUILA NARVAEZ. BERTHA ANTONIA YUMBO TANGUILA. GLORIA LUCRECIA TANGUI GREFA, FRANCISO VICTOR TANGUILL GREFA, ROSA TERESA CHIMBO TANGUILA, JOSE GABRIEL REVELO LLORE, MARIA CLELIA REASCOS REVELO, MARIA MAGDALENA RODRI BARCENES, JOSE MIGUEL IPIALES CHICAIZA, HELEODORO PATARON GUARACA, LUISA DELIA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, LOURDES BEATRIZ CHIMBO TANGUIL, MARIA HORTENCIA VIVER CUSANGUA, SEGUNDO ANGEL AMANTA MILAN, OCTAVIO ISMAEL CORDOVA HUANCA, ELIAS ROBERTO PIYAHUA PAYAHUAJE, DANIEL CARLOS LUSITAND YAIGUAJE, BENANCIO FREDY CHIMBO GREFA, GUILLERMO VICENTE PAYAGUA LUSITANTE, DELFIN LEONIDAS PAYAGU PAYAGUAJE, ALFREDO DONALDO PAYAGUA PAYAGUAJE, MIGUEL MARIO PAYAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, TEODORO GONZALO PIAGUAJ PAYAGUAJE, FERMIN PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, REINALDO LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, LUIS AGUSTIN PAYAGUA PIAGUAJE, EMILIO MARTIN LUSITAND YAIGUAJE, SIMON LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, ARMANDO WILFRIDO PIAGUA PAYAGUAJE, ANGEL JUSTINO PIAGUAG LUCITANT,

Defendants.

Case: 11-1150 Document: 225 Page: 3 06/09/2011 311029 29

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO	<u>).</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-v	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	8
THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ISSUE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BLOCKING THE ENFORCEMENT OF A HYPOTHETICAL ECUADORIAN JUDGMENT AGAINST CHEVRON ANYWHERE IN THE WORLD	.8
A. The Nature of the Lower Court Proceeding	8
B. The Absence of an Article III Case or Controversy	9
C. The Violation of the Act of State Doctrine	3
D. The Violation of Procedural Due Process of Law	5
CONCLUSION1	8

Case: 11-1150 Document: 225 Page: 4 06/09/2011 311029 29

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE NO(s).
Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	12
Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth, 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	10
Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc., 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) aff'd, Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc., 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	3
Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc., 945 F. Supp. 626 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	3
Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc., No. 93-cv-5727, 2000 U.S. Dist LEXIS 745 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2000)	3
Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10, 11
Amchem Products v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 16, 17
Austrian & German Holocaust Litig., 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
Banco de Cuba v. Sabbatino, 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	14
Calderon v. Ashmus, 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	10
China Trade & Development Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong, 873 F.3d 33 (1987)	8

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	7
Donovan v. City of Dallas, 377 U.S. 408 (1964)	2
First National City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba, 406 U.S. 759 (1972)	13
Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13
General Atomic Co. v. Felter, 434 U.S. 12 (1977)	2
Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	16
Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.Ct (2010)	13
Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	4, 6, 14
In re Austrian & German Holocaust Litig., 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation, 105 F.Supp.2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	1
In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation, 14 Fed. Appx. 132 (2d Cir. 2001)	1
In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litigation, 424 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2005), cert denied, 547 U.S. 1206 (2006)	1
In re Nazi Era Cases Against German Defendants Litig., 198 F.R.D. 429 (D.N.J. 2000)	2

157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	3
Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11, 12
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	10
Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	16
Oetjen v. Central Leather Co., 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	13
Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	16
Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	6, 7
Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc., 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	12
Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	18
Richards v. Jefferson County, Alabama, 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	16
Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co., 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	7
Samuels v .Mackell, 401 U.S. 66 (1971)	2
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	15
Steffell v. Thompson, 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	2

Underhill v. Hernandez, 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	13
United Public Workers v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	12
W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Techtronics, Int'l, 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	15
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	2
STATUTES AND RULES	
2d Cir. Loc. R. 29.1	1
Class Proceedings Act, 1992, S.O. 1992 (Ontario)(last amended 2006)	4
Declaratory Judgment Act of 1934	10
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(5)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	15
TREATISES	
John O'Hare & Kevin Browne, Civil Litigation (2005)	4
Antonio Gidi, Class Actions in Brazil: A Model for Civil Law Countries, 51 Am L. Comp. L. 311 (2003)	4

Willem H. van Boom, Collective Settlement of Mass Litigation in the Netherlands Reiner Schulze ed. (2009)	.4
Fabrizzio Cafaggi & Han-W. Micklitz eds.,	
New Frontiers of Consumer Protection:	
The Interplay Between Private and Public Enforcement (2009)	.4
Robert Mnookin and Robert Wilson, Rational Bargaining and Market Efficiency:	
Understanding Pennzoil v. Texaco, 75 Va. L. Rev. 295 (1989)	.7
Christopher Hodges, The Reform of Class and Representative Actions	
in European Legal Systems: A New Framework for Collective	
Redress in Europe (2008)	.4
Redress in Europe (2008)	.4

Case: 11-1150 Document: 225 Page: 9 06/09/2011 311029 29
